TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM402165

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Branch Banking and Trust Company			a North Carolina banking corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dewey's Bakery, Inc.		
Street Address:	3840 Kimwell Dr.		
City:	Winston-Salem		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27103-6720		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4031886	VINTAGE TASTE	
Registration Number:	3472052	DEWEY'S	
Registration Number:	3860267	SALEM BAKING CO.	
Registration Number:	3860270	SALEM BAKING CO.	
Registration Number:	3114120	WORLD'S THINNEST COOKIE	
Registration Number:	4126821	CAKE BY DEWEY'S	
Registration Number:	4129767	CAKE ~BY~ DEWEY'S	
Registration Number:	4672387	THE ART OF MORAVIAN BAKING	
Registration Number:	4436366	SIR CHEESINGTON	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3362329192

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: imacsween@brookspierce.com

Correspondent Name: lain MacSween, Esq.

Address Line 1: 230 N. Elm St. Address Line 2: **Suite 2000**

Address Line 4: Greensboro, NORTH CAROLINA 27401

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005901 FRAME: 0371

900381603

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	lain MacSween			
SIGNATURE:	/lain MacSween/			
DATE SIGNED:	10/17/2016			
Total Attachments: 2				
source=Dewey's - Security Release#page1.tif				

source=Dewey's - Security Release#page2.tif

TRADEMARK **REEL: 005901 FRAME: 0372**

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks is made as of August 29, 2016 by BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY, a North Carolina banking corporation, ("Secured Party") in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement executed June 25, 2015 with an effective date of May 5, 2015 by and between DEWEY'S BAKERY, INC., a North Carolina corporation, and Secured Party (the "Trademark Security Agreement").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby expressly releases its liens and security interests in the trademarks listed below, and all products and proceeds of the foregoing, and to any other rights it might have relating to the trademarks arising under the Trademark Security Agreement, as further evidenced by the Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document dated July 13, 2015, with a recordation date of July 9, 2015, on Reel No. 5572, Frame 0193, United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Trademark No.	Description of Trademark	Drawing Type	Registration Date
Reg. No. 4031886	Vintage Taste	Standard Character Mark	December 27, 2007
Reg. No. 3472052	Dewey's	Standard Character Mark	December 27, 2007
Reg. No. 3860267	Salem Baking Co.	Standard Character Mark	March 3, 2010
Reg. No. 3860270	Salem Baking Co.	An Illustration Drawing which includes Word(s)/ Letter(s)/Number(s)	March 3, 2010
Reg. No. 3114120	World's Thinnest Cookie	Standard Character Mark	June 21, 2005
Reg. No. 4126821	Cake by Dewey's	Standard Character Mark	April 13, 2011
Reg. No. 4129767	Cake ~by~ Dewey's	An Illustration Drawing which includes Word(s)/Letter(s)/Number(s)	April 13, 2011
Reg. No. 4672387	The Art of Moravian Baking	Standard Character Mark	April 10, 2013
Reg. No. 4436366	Sir Cheesington	An Illustration Drawing which includes Word(s)/ Letter(s)/Number(s)	April 10, 2013

[Signature Page Follows]

1037536v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005901 FRAME: 0373

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has signed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks effective as of the date first set forth above.

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY,

Secured Party

Name: Rail P Coco

Title: Ura Presidet